
 
Mission Statement:  To encourage sound economic and community improvement that enhances the overall quality of 
life in Post Falls by:  providing and improving infrastructure, attracting jobs, and enhancing citizen safety and health. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

1. Call to Order, Commissioner Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

2. Ceremonies, Appointments and Announcements 
 

3. Conflict Disclosure 
 

4. Consent Calendar  ACTION ITEMS 
a. Commission Minutes, November 16, 2023 
b. District Review Minutes, November 16, 2023 
c. Payables   
d. Bank Activity Report 
e. Financial Reports  

 
5. Committee Updates 

a. Finance and Policy – Crosby 
b. District Review – Coles 
c. Communications, Property & Personnel - Davis 

 
6. Citizen Comments 

This section of the agenda is reserved for citizens wishing to address the Commission regarding an Agency 
related issue.  Comments related to future public hearings should be held for that public hearing.  Persons 
wishing to speak will have 5 minutes. 
 

7. Unfinished Business 
a. Project Update - Water Tower Lofts, Steve DeWalt (Downtown District) 
b. First Addendum to OPA, A&A Construction (Downtown District)  ACTION ITEM  
c. Millworx Reimbursement Submittal Discussion (Downtown District) 

 
8. New Business 

 
9. Staff Report 

 
10. Commissioner Comments 

 
11. Chairman Comments 

 
12. Adjournment 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Requests for accommodation of special needs to participate in the meeting should be addressed to the     

   Office of the Executive Director, 201 E. 4th Avenue, Post Falls, Idaho 83854, or call (208) 777-8151. 

Commission Workshop/Meeting Agenda 
December 12, 2023 - 9:00 am 
 Chamber Conference Room 

201 E 4th Avenue, Post Falls ID  83854 

tel:%28208%29%20777-8151


POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL MINUTES 
November 16, 2023 
 
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
Vice-Chair Jamé Davis called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m.  Executive Director Joseph Johns called the 
roll.  Present, in addition to Davis were Commissioners Collin Coles, Len Crosby, Christi Fleischman, and 
Melissa Hjeltness. Commissioners Jerry Baltzell and Eric Clemensen were not able to participate via remote 
connection due to technical difficulties. Counselor Pete Bredeson was also present. Davis led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
CEREMONIES, APPOINTMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None 
 
CONFLICT DISCLOSURE 
 
None 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

Johns introduced the Consent Calendar.  Item A in the Consent Calendar is the Commission Meeting 
Minutes, September 21, 2023 
 
Item B is the Finance & Policy Committee Meeting Minutes, November 7, 2023 
 
Item C is the payables for this month totaling $8,356.04. 
 
Item D is the Bank Activity Report which shows total funds in all accounts of $2,464,759.08 and accrued 
interest for the month of $5,818.31. 
 
Item E is the financial reports as of October 31st. 
 
Approval of the consent calendar will authorize a transfer of $8,356.04 to the First Interstate Checking 
Account for the monthly payables and $5,818.31 accrued interest to the General Fund   
 
Additionally, in regards to the cancelled October Commission Meeting, a review of the September 
Financial Statements was completed by Commissioner Crosby, and the October Payables were reviewed 
by Treasurer Crosby on October 19th. On October 20th checks totaling $7,318.49 were posted. 
 
Commissioner Coles made a motion to approve the Consent Calendar as presented, seconded by Crosby. Roll 
Call Vote:  Hjeltness – Aye; Fleischman – Aye; Crosby – Aye; Davis – Aye; Coles – Aye. Motion carried. 
 
COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 

Finance & Policy – Crosby – Reviewed the September and October Financial Reports. Met on November 7th 
and discussed the status of the 2023 Audit, the 2023 Budget, Agency Policy #16, and a recommendation to 
organize a strategic planning session for the Commission in April 2024.  
  
District Review – Coles – The committee will be meeting after the Commission meeting.  



 
Communication, Property and Personnel – Davis – Nothing to report.  
 
CITIZEN COMMENTS   

None 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
District Activity Report – Bob Seale, City of Post Falls Community Development Director. Director Seale 
presented building permit-based information from the past several years in the Expo, Center Point, East Post 
Falls, Post Falls Technology, and Downtown districts. A total of $375 Million (value reported on applications) 
of activity has taken place in these districts during that time. Photos of recently completed and current 
commercial, industrial, mixed-use, and public infrastructure building projects were shown. The building 
activity presented is a direct result of the construction of public infrastructure reimbursed with tax increment 
funds. Additionally, Seale provided an overview of current building permit activity using the Commercial Site 
Plan Activity Tracker application available on the City’s GIS webpage and its underlying data report. 
Commissioner Crosby asked about the status of the permit for the hotel in the Downtown District. Seale 
expects them to submit for the building permit relatively soon. The site plan is moving toward approval and 
the developer has indicated a desire to break ground in the Spring. Crosby stated that the information Seale 
presented points to the positive, continuing and long-term impact of the urban renewal program; and the 
need to make this known to the City Council and the public. Commissioner Davis asked for Seale’s 
presentation handouts to be provided to the Commission electronically. Crosby commended the effort and 
work done by Seale and City staff in getting the word out that commercial and industrial land with all the 
utilities is available, and their working cooperatively with developers. Commissioner Coles added his 
appreciation for the involvement of the developers as well.  

NEW BUSINESS 
 

Welch-Comer Task Order – A&A Construction, Inc. (Downtown District). J-U-B Engineers, Inc. on behalf 
of A&A Construction, Inc. has submitted a request for reimbursement of site reclamation costs and 
public infrastructure constructed during the Phase A, B and G portions of their ongoing project in the 
Millworx and the North Mill One Subdivision site. Director Johns asked for a motion from the Commission 
to authorize signing of Welch-Comer Task Order 23-01 to initiate a review of the submittal by the 
Agency’s consulting engineers. Commissioner Coles made the motion. Seconded by Crosby. With no 
further discussion or comment Davis asked for a Roll Call Vote: Coles – Aye; Davis – Aye; Crosby – Aye; 
Fleischman – Aye; Hjeltness – Aye. Motion Carried.  
 
STAFF REPORT 
 

Johns reported that Jerry Dicker, Beyond Green Inc., provided an update on work being done in the PF 

Technology District. The two Prairie Ave roundabouts, located at Zorros Rd and Fennecus Rd, have been 

constructed. Dicker plans on submitting for the reimbursement of applicable project construction costs in 

the coming year. 

In the Downtown District the A&A reimbursement request submittal will be discussed by the District 

Review Committee shortly after the Commission Meeting. Johns anticipates having a Commission 

Workshop on Tuesday, December 12th, when the full Commission will have an opportunity to review the 

submittal and work through it.  



COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
 
None 
 
CHAIRMAN COMMENT 
 
Vice-Chair Davis noted that Commissioner Crosby was recently recognized with the Spirit of Freedom Award. 
The award was presented to him by United States Senator Mike Crapo. Davis and the other Commissioners 
expressed their thanks and congratulations to Crosby for his service as a luminary and a leader.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Davis asked for a motion to adjourn.  Commissioner Crosby made the motion, seconded by Coles.  All in favor 
by voice vote.  Meeting was adjourned at 9:24 am. 

Respectfully submitted, 

              
Joseph Johns, Executive Director   Jamé Davis, Vice-Chair 



POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL 
District Review Committee 
 

November 16, 2023 – Post Falls City Hall Council Chamber – Ante-Room 
 
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL  
 

Chairman Collin Coles called the meeting to order at 9:37 a.m.  Present in addition to Coles were 
Commissioners Jamé Davis and Melissa Hjeltness. Executive Director Joseph Johns was also present. 

 
CONFLICT DISCLOSURE 
 

None 

 
CITIZEN COMMENT 
 

None 
 
District Fund Balances & Projections Update.  Johns reported on the current fund balance for each of the 
three(3) active urban renewal districts. As of September 30, 2023, the PF Technology District balance is 
$860,489.65, the Downtown District balance is $461,419.32, and the Pleasant View District balance is 0$. A 
total of $1.35 MILLION tax increment remittance is projected in FY2024 based on the initial 2023 
assessment/tax year property valuations and an estimated levy rate. The PF Technology District is projected 
to have a FY24 tax increment of $785,000, the Downtown District is projected at $557,000, and the 
Pleasant View District is projected at $9,500. The Agency’s Administrative Fee for FY2024 continues to be 
$25,000/district. 
 
Discussion on A&A OPA Amendment – Idaho/4th Roundabout (Downtown District). Johns provided an 
overview of the Engineer’s Estimate of Probable Costs for the roundabout at Idaho/4th Ave, and the current 
OPA between the Agency and A&A Construction and Development, Inc. The Downtown URD Plan was 
amended by the City to more clearly identify the roundabout as a distinct project in the plan’s project tables.  
Johns will have legal counsel prepare an addendum to the OPA for consideration by the Commission at a 
later date.  
 
Discussion on Millworx Reimbursement Submittal (Downtown District). The reimbursement request is for 
costs associated with three (3) portions, or phases, of the Millworx project. Phase A invoiced costs consist of 
domestic water, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, roadway, electrical and signage in the multi-use/townhome 
portion of the present development. Phase B invoiced costs consist of roadway, domestic water, sanitary 
sewer, storm drainage and electrical in the 4th Ave corridor portion of the present development. Phase G 
invoiced costs consist of remediation expenses throughout the overall project site. Some remediation 
invoices predate the formation year (2021) of the Downtown URD and are not eligible for reimbursement. 
Committee discussion included consideration of the cost reimbursement request relative to Agency Policy 
#7. Phase A includes commercial and mixed-use components in addition to residential. The agency’s 
consulting engineers are conducting a review of the reimbursement submittal and will participate in the 
discussion of the same at December Commission Workshop. Johns will check with the City Engineering 
Division on the status of their review of the public infrastructure for acceptance purposes. 
  

ADJOURNMENT 
 

Meeting adjourned @ 10:33 am. 

Respectfully submitted, 

              
Joseph Johns, Executive Director    Collin Coles, Chairman 

















 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO OWNER 

PARTICIPATION AND REIMBURSEMENT 

AGREEMENT  Page 1 

 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO OWNER PARTICIPATION AND REIMBURSEMENT 

AGREEMENT 

 This First Addendum to Owner Participation and Reimbursement Agreement (hereinafter 

“First Addendum”) is entered into as of the dates set forth below by and between the Post Falls 

Urban Renewal Agency, an Idaho urban renewal agency, 201 E. 4th Avenue, Post Falls, Idaho 

83854 (hereinafter “PFURA”), and A&A Construction & Development, Inc., a Washington 

corporation, 621 W. Mallon Avenue, Suite 509, Spokane, Washington 99201 (hereinafter 

“A&A”). 

 RECITALS: 

 WHEREAS, PFURA is an Idaho urban renewal agency created by and existing under the 

authority of and pursuant to the laws of the State of Idaho. 

 WHEREAS, in 2021 the City Council of the City of Post Falls, Idaho (hereinafter the 

“City”) adopted the Downtown District Urban Renewal Plan (hereinafter the “Plan”) establishing 

the Downtown District Revenue Allocation Area (hereinafter the “District”). 

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2022 A&A executed an Owner Participation and 

Reimbursement Agreement (hereinafter the “OPA”) with PFURA to construct projects in 

connection with the Plan in exchange for reimbursement from tax increment revenues generated 

in the District. 

 WHEREAS, in August of 2023 the City adopted Ordinance No. 1490 which in part 

amended the Plan to specifically list improvements to the 4th Avenue and Idaho Street 

intersection comprising a traffic roundabout and related improvements (hereinafter the “Project”) 

as a Plan project.  

 WHEREAS, PFURA and A&A now wish to execute this First Addendum to amend the 

OPA so that the Project is included as an Agency Funded Public Improvement as that term is 

defined in the OPA. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals, the mutual covenants and 

agreements set forth herein and the benefits to be derived therefrom, and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged: 

1. Amendment of the OPA. Exhibit B of the OPA is hereby amended to include the 

Project as described in Exhibit A attached hereto. 

 



 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO OWNER 

PARTICIPATION AND REIMBURSEMENT 

AGREEMENT  Page 2 

 

2. Remainder of the OPA. The other terms of the OPA shall remain in full force and 

effect unless amended by this First Addendum or any other valid modifications 

executed by the parties. 

 

POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

 

_______________________________________                      ________________ 

Jerry Baltzell, Chairman           Date 

 

 

A&A CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT, INC. 

 

 

_______________________________________                      ________________ 

William J. Lawson, President         Date 



ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

PROJECT: 4th And Idaho Roundabout DATE: 7/25/2023

DESCRIPTION: Preliminary Estimate for Civil Improvements

CLIENT: A&A Construction and Development

J-U-B PROJ. NO.: 20-22-025

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM COST TOTAL COST

CIVIL/LANDSCAPING $1,696,000

1 MOBILIZATION $124,000
2 SURVEY $20,000
3 DEMOLITION $23,000
4 EROSION CONTROL $22,000
5 EARTHWORK AND SITE GRADING $180,000
6 SANITARY SEWER $26,000
7 DOMESTIC AND FIRE WATER $39,000
8 STORM DRAINAGE $107,000
9 ELECTRICAL SERVICE $166,000

10 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE $73,000
11 ASPHALT PAVING AND SUBGRADE ROCK $263,000
12 PLANTING AND IRRIGATION $74,000
13 SITE CONCRETE $554,000
14 TRAFFIC CONTROL $25,000

Note: Assumes all pipe trenching, backfill, compaction, pipe bedding and trench safety is included in unit price.
Does not include any hazardous abatement.
Does not include Material Testing.

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $1,696,000

CCH J-U-B ENGINEERS, INC.

7825 MEADOWLARK WAY, COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO  83815   (208) 762-8787

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

EXHIBIT A 1 of 3



ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

PROJECT: 4th And Idaho Roundabout DATE: 7/25/2023

DESCRIPTION: Backup Documentation Base Bid

CLIENT: A&A Construction and Development

CLIENT PROJ. NO. J-U-B PROJ. NO.: 20-22-025

ITEM SCHEDULE OF VALUES
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST

MOBILIZATION $123,800
1 Mobilization (8% of Civil/Landscaping Total) 1 LS $123,800 $123,800

SURVEY $20,000
1 Construction Staking 1 LS $20,000 $20,000

DEMOLITION $23,380
1 Site Demolition & haul-off 1 LS $95,000 $95,000
2 Saw Cutting 180 LF $6 $1,080

EROSION CONTROL $22,300
1 Sediment Control 1 LS $15,000 $15,000
2 Silt Fence 260 LF $5 $1,300
3 Vehicle Tracking Control 2 EA $3,000.00 $6,000

EARTHWORK AND SITE GRADING $180,000

1
Site Grading (assumed cost included approximately 
8,100 C.Y. of imported earthwork in addition to all project 
site grading)

1 LS $180,000 $180,000

SANITARY SEWER $26,340
1 Sanitary Sewer Manhole 1 EA $4,100 $4,100
2 Adjust Existing Sewer Manhole Lid 1 EA $1,300 $1,300
3 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe 270 LF $72 $19,440
4 8" Sewer pipe Cap and Mark 1 EA $1,500 $1,500

DOMESTIC AND FIRE WATER $39,060
1 Adjust existing cast iron valve covers 3 EA $800 $2,400
2 8" PVC Water Main 330 LF $72 $23,760
3 1.5" Valve 1 EA $2,800 $2,800
4 1.5" Irrigation Meter 1 EA $8,000 $8,000
5 8" Water Cap and Mark 1 EA $2,100 $2,100

STORM DRAINAGE $106,625
1 Catch Basin 10 EA $2,400 $24,000
2 Single Depth Drywell 4 EA $4,500 $18,000
3 Double Depth Drywell 1 EA $5,600 $5,200
4 8" PVC Pipe 545 LF $65 $35,425
5 8'x15' Splash Pad 3 LS $8,000 $24,000

ELECTRICAL SERVICE $165,640
1 Cobra Head Style Street Light in ROW 11 EA $8,000 $88,000
2 Antique Decorative Pedestrian Light in ROW 13 EA $5,000 $65,000
3 Junction Box 2 EA $3,800 $7,600
4 Dry utility trenching and conduit 840 LF $6 $5,040

EXHIBIT A 2 of 3



CLIENT: A&A Construction and Development

CLIENT PROJ. NO. J-U-B PROJ. NO.: 20-22-025

ITEM SCHEDULE OF VALUES
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST

STRIPING AND SIGNAGE $72,750
1 ROW Roadway Striping 6,750 LF $1 $6,750
2 MMA (Methyl Methacrylate) - Traffic Paint 650 SF $16 $10,400
3 Roadway Symbols (ADA, biker + arrow) 11 EA $100 $1,100
4 RRFB Ped Crossing Signage 2 EA $10,000 $20,000
5 Roadway Signage 46 EA $750 $34,500

ASPHALT PAVING AND SUBGRADE ROCK $263,458
1 Crushed Surfacing Top Course (6") - Standard Duty 1,884 TON $62 $116,782
2 Asphalt Pavement (3") 1,012 TON $145 $146,676

PLANTING AND IRRIGATION $73,500
1 Trees (2") 15 EA $900 $13,500
2 Other Site Plantings 1 LS $15,000 $15,000
3 Site Irrigation 1 LS $45,000 $45,000

SITE CONCRETE $553,822
1 Sidewalk with 4" thickness and 2" CSTC 1,583 SY $95 $150,417
2 Decorative Concrete Pavement (Truck Apron and Crosswalk) 394 SY $200 $78,889
3 Splitter Island Concrete 327 SY $85 $27,767
4 Concrete ADA Ramps with Truncated Domes 29 EA $3,500 $101,500
5 Bike Ramp with Truncated Domes 6 EA $500 $3,000
6 Truck Apron Curb 302 LF $75 $22,650
7 Central Island Curb 220 LF $155 $34,100
8 Standard Straight Curb 745 LF $70 $52,150
9 Rolled Curb 50 LF $75 $3,750

10 Concrete Curb and Gutter 1,990 LF $40 $79,600

TRAFFIC CONTROL $25,000
1 Traffic Control 1 LS $25,000 $25,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $1,696,000

CCH J-U-B ENGINEERS, INC.

7825 MEADOWLARK WAY, COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO  83815   (208) 762-8787

EXHIBIT A 3 of 3










































































	01 12.12.23 Workshop Agenda
	02a 11.16.23 Commission Minutes
	02b 11.16.23 District Review Minutes
	02cde 
	07b Fist Addendum to AA OPA
	11-28-23 First Addendum to AA Construction OPA.pdf
	11-28-23 First Addendum to AA Construction OPA - Exh. A (Roundabout EOPC).pdf

	07c1 CONDENSED 2023-11-30_URA-MillworxReimburseReq_BaseDocumentation
	20231207121308.pdf
	20231207121415.pdf




